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BEFORE TI™ WATER RESOURCES " TPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
[n the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING
T-12138, Harney County ) ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
) APPROPRIATION AND CHANGES IN
) PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

PHASE 3 FARMS INC
41771 SODHOUSE LANE
PRINCETON, OR 97721

Findings of Fact

1. On August 6, 2015, PHASE 3 FARMS INC filed an application for an additional point of
appropriation and to change the place of use under Certificates 90729, 28839, 46391 and
8483 1. The Department assigned the application number T-12138.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on August 25, 2015, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On November 24, 2015 the applicant was sent a letter of deficiency requesting corrections to
well locations and to amend a certificate number. The department received the corrected
information and revised tables on December 28, 2015.

4. OnJanuary 25, 2016, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-12138 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary

Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of February 24, 2016, for the applicant to
respond.

5.  On March 18, 2016, the Department received amended application pages that are being
incorporated into this Preliminary Determination. The applicant requested that the

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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9. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

10. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right.

11. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before Octc er 1,2017. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

12. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this { day of September, 2016.

=

Dwight Frégch er l%réht Services Administrator, for
Thomas yler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

SEP 152016

Mailing date:

T-12138.sah.ra Page 8 of 8 Special Order Volume 101 Page ?‘(ﬂ:















Conclusions of Law

«ue Director of the Water Resources Department concludes that a portion of the right evidenced by
Water Right Certificate 76880 has been abandoned in accordance with the provisions of ORS
540.621 and sh: be canceled.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:
1. Certificate 76880 is canceled.

2. The Department shall issue a new and superseding certificate, to describe the remaining portion
of the perfected and developed water right NOT canceled by e provisions of this order.

Dated at Salem, ™ -egon this / [ /7\ day of September, 2008.

o

{A- Phillip C. Ward, Director

Mailing date:  SEP 1 9 7008
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Water Resources Department
725 N.E. Summer Street, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-2430

Bn : Breol Geffen
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Brook Geffen

From: Brook Geffen

Sent: , Wednesday, August 20, 2008 11:58 AM
To: . Catie Kerns

Subject: App: G-17045, Watts

Catie:

'| am the caseworker for this file. | noticed that you helped the Watts with their mltlgatlon effort through a partial
cancellation. However, the form they submitted is incorrect. They submitted the “Affidavit for the partial abandonment of a
ground water certificate of registration”. Since the certificate under which they want to do a partial cancellation is not a
ground water certificate, the applicants will need to submit.the form for “Affidavit for the Voluntary Partial Cancellation of a

" Water Right Certificate”.

Piease let me know if this is something you would like to inform them of and work with them on, or if you would like me to
do it.

Thanks,
Brook

Brook A. Geffen

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301

(503)986-0808



Dear Customer Service Group :

This application has received our assistance here in Watermaster District

by _":' S Phone #

{ Name)

Please let us know if there is anything else that might be needed.

Assistance was provided in the preparation of the:
[1  Application
1 Map
[0 Other




AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL ABANDONMENT OF A
GROUND WATER CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

State of Oregon )
) ss

County of QJ/ VJ €Lf )
I[/We (or authorized agent), _,JO;’)V) )Cevrna, § AJHG{Q Watts , '

residing at >

telephone number (S 34 ) -_fig 3~ Y9 , being first duly sworn depo7sg oand say:

1. I/We are the legal and deeded owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number , Within
the

NE v ME 14, Section 33, Township R le NERange 33 EMW, of the Willamette Meridian, in
Ha rnéuy County, Oregon, as shown on the attached map and described in
the attached deed and legat-description and made part of this affidavit;

2. Ground Water Certificate of Registration number%‘%&& in the name of '
with a tentative date of priority of QDH \ 3. for use of B.HBS gpmy AF for the purpose
of _jyrigotion (dse) is appurtenant to my/our property;

- 3. The appurtenant ground water registration isocated within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage,

water improvement, or water control district, or tederal reclamation project (if the registration is located
within a district or reclamation project, name it here:

); and

4. 1/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this ground water registration shown on the
attached map and described as follows:

Theclaim to the use of .Olpl 3 gpm/cfs/AF for |FY'|QQ,_+|QH , located: J
s H
NEv“NEY 4.9 Acres
Y4 Y4 _ Acres
Vi Vi ) Acres
Section

Township 2le NS)Range I3EW, WM; and

5. I/'We have abandoned any and all claim to appropriate and use ground water as described above under this
certificate of registration for the purpose of the final determination of the right to approprlate ground water
under ORS 537.670 to 537.695

il o T }4’4/ 7. Z@K

Slg//nature of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent Date 4
o B, T - 541?« 7, 2005~
Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed AP icn N T
omictio— &8 onioy
. 9 s ARY P -
STATE OF OREGON } S COMMISSION NO. 416485 (¢
} " g8 MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES M6 2011
County of Harney } RECEIVED
AUG 11 2008

The foregomg strument was ackno 1e ged before me this
da,y of , , 2005 by K. Wkﬂ’fﬁ WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
QQ@ eosescooczer:
' Y. . FFIC|AL SEAL -
) i DERRIN ROBINSON

No ' NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
tary Publ;c for Oregon COMMISSION NO. 416485
Com. Exp.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 16, 2011

e X e e e T
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED -

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, JOHN P. WATTS and ERNA E. WATTS, Granfors, for
and in consideration of vesting change, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto JOHN
P. WATTS, ERNA E. WATTS and LINDA K. WATTS, not as tenants in common but with the
right of survivorship, that is the fee title shall vest in the survivor, Grantees, the following
. described tract of land in the County of Harney and State of Oregon, more pamcularly described
as follows:

Land in County of Harney and State of Oregon

Township 26 South, Range 33 East, Willamette Meridian
Section 33: Nel/4nel/4.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the granted premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs and
assigns forever.

And the Grantors do covenant thar they are lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted '
premises free from all encumbrances EXCEPT.

1. Easements, Reservations, restrictions of record.

WITNESS our Hand and Seal this /i, e day of April, in the year Two Thousand and
Eight.

s tns %- L AL
This instrument will not allow use of the property described JOHN P. WA]T )

in this instrument in vidlation of applicable land use laws é’ f

and regulations. Before signing or accepting this instrument,
the person acquiring fee title ro the property should check ERNA E. WATTS
with the appropriate city or county planning department 1o

verify approved uses and to determine any limits on lawsuits

against Farming or Forest practices as defined in ORS 30.930.

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY

'BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this Zé' &dav of April, 2008, before me, the undersigned, a Norary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within names JOHN P. WATTS and ERNA E.
WATTS, to me known 10 be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes
therein meniioned.

= ST
> OFFICIAL SEAL
- X PATRICK MOSS
20724 A 3 9 NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
Sl 52/ COMMISSION NO. 403862
Notary Public for the State of OREGON omwssmw EXPIRES MARCH 20, zow

My Commission Expires: 03/20/2010

--SPACE BELOWF OR RECORDERS USE ONLY--
RECEIVED

Until a change is requested all (ax sratements STATE OF OREGON
should be sent to the following address: '
John P. Watts " : County of H"""'} ; AUG 11 ZDUB
41769 Sodhousc Lo. ’ .
: 1 certify thar thc herein was
Princeton, Or 97721 recorded on t}ie; 5% ) WATEH RESGUBG&M
fter R ding Pl R 20U, M. he
}A; }:rp e&%r n;ﬂg jease Retumn 10 - ar .4 ; Int SAGLEM OHEGON

i , O :
. 41769 Sodhouse Ln. zgunty, Oregon.
Princeron, Or 97721



T 26S. R 33E, WM. 'NAL PROOF SURVEY

APPL .-G:10258 PER. G-9324

IN NAME OF
\

\i(\ \35& \\%a\i*\ HERB DAVIS & SONS

90684

\ 39- 28 A 7
\\&\s\ . \\\\L\\\ Jm,s\\sx Surveyed 5-10, .|98‘8 by B.S. JAMES

o A\ 22\ 34 | 34
A\ , .
26990

U727

N
7

SCALE 1" = 1320’

0
Nl

6500’

Yo~

w.-. RECEIVED 3

[~
N\ Wers AU 11 2008
1

] \,...=,, WATER RESOURCES DEPT
e % SALEM, OREGON

7]/ “E.xf:’J / ‘ 214
@8 orhon Tobe [/ L, 222
W o=

Abathh | : #6299 3

PBU-TS7
200

i

/

)
B
=
il
il
il

\
i

&
T
=5
/
w
0
i
/
3

E/

/

/
i

p25-179-289 ¢ : s-#-89 Vi




T 26S.,

R.33E., W.M.

39°

AN

W\

FINAL PROOF SURVEY

UNDER
APPL. G-10258 PER.G-9324
IN NAME OF

HERB DAVIS & SONS

Surveyed 5-10, 1988 by B.S. JAMES

N
S B NN
0% e 34 34
SCALE 1"= 1320' ‘ bst )
[ Wer ™2 %’ZG;’O‘//i Wenl ¥z :
3 =
W v e e e
= D Ei—n ——
WL / /ﬁ\\
5.3 -

W
[\]
o
5
Y
b
-~
/
/
3

W
o

| ////

$7025-179-289 ¢ o8O Vi




Ore On Water Resources Department
. Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

June 14, 2001

Marie Watts
510 W. 13®
The Dalles, Oregon 97058

RE: Certificate 64340 (FilE6i6

Pursuant to your request Permit G-9324 has been partially canceled by order of the Director of
the Water Resources Department. This partial cancellation is recorded in Special Order Volume
55, Page 398. '

Your certificate 64340 has been canceled and a new certificate of water right 76880 describes
that portion of the water right not canceled.

If you have any questions please call 505-378-8455 ext. 285.

Sincerely,

GREG NELSON
Field Services Division

GLN:sh

cc: Mitch Lewis, Watermaster
John Watts



Water Resources Department

reg()n Commerce Building

: 158 12th Street NE

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor RE@EIVE@ Salem, OR 97310-0210

(503) 378-3739
FEB 0 & zuin FAX (503) 378-8130

January 11, 2000 WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM. OREGON T

John Watts
HC 72 Box 128
Princeton, OR 97221

Dear Mr. Watts:

I have enclosed an affidavit for Marie Watts to sign. Although we previously received an
affidavit from her attesting to ownership of the land on which you seek to cancel a portion of a
water right, the affidavit was not notarized. As was discussed in our telephone conversation, the
warranty deed lists Marie Watts as the grantee. With her signed and notarized affidavit we can
proceed to cancel the portion of the water right which conflicts with your pending water use
permit application G-14960.

I have enclosed materials which describes the calculations I used to describe the portion of the
water right you seek to cancel. I also included a copy of the warranty deed submitted with your
affidavits, a computerized copy of the Davis water right certificate, and the Davis final proof
survey map and your water use permit application map. I highlighted significant information and
made notations on the enclosures. With this information in hand, I hope you can understand why
I filled-out the affidavit as I did.

I left blanks on the affidavit for you to fill-in. Since Marie Watts is the deed grantee, please
include her address and telephone number. However, I suggest you attach a note indicating that
you and other family members are the appropriate contact for questions about the cancellation
because you are the farm operators. In addition, you may want to check with the county
assessors office to verify the tax lot numbers covered by the proposed cancellation, and add those
to the affidavit in the space provided. It is also important to note that you need to indicate
whether there are any lien/mortgage holders (and include their mailing address) for the parcels on
which you intend to cancel the water right. Our process has us notify them of an action which
may affect their interest in the property. Please be sure to complete that portion of the affidavit
as well.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 1-800-624-3199, extension 285.

~ Sincerely,
& AJ o RECEIVED

Greg ‘2 elson

JU

Field Services Division N'2 7 2000
WATER RESOURCES

enclosures SALEM. OREGO l\?EP]:



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
State of Oregon )
) ss
County of Harney )

I/We , Marie Watts, residing at__§"/2_ (3 A ,%/94/64 OR 1705%, phone ($ 4() 296-35 fo

being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 7 o0, within the SEY,
Section 29, Township 26 S, Range 33 E, of the Willamette Meridian, in Harney County, Oregon,
as shown on the attached map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made
part of this affidavit; '

2. A portion of water right certificate number 64340 issued to Herb Davis and Sons, with a date of
priority of April 7, 1981, for use of 3.09 cubic foot per second of water from Well #5 (sources)
for the purpose of irrigation (uses) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. I/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached
map and described as follows :
The right to the use of 0.425 cubic foot per second from Well #5 for the irrigation of 34.0 acres

located:
’ NEY4 SEY 31.4 Acres
NWY SEV4 2.6 Acres
Section 29
Township 26 S, Range 33 E, WM; and
4. I/We request that said portion of the right described above be canceled.
5. My/Our property  is/ X 1is not within an irrigation district. If within, the name of the

district is

6. There _ are/ X _are not encumbrance holders for my/our property. If there are, a list of
-encumbrance holders with their addresses is attached

%%Q/Z/{Jr_. .,Z? @,//j:—/— »?e,«_./mz—, ﬁl,/j—()dd

Signature of Legal Owner @ate
Signature of Co-Owner Date
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this 26 day of JC)(MAD , 2000,
RECEIVED _ |

OFFICIAL SEAL g
PATRICE A DELANEY )
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON &
COMMISSION NO. 315082 ¢
MY COMMISSIDN EXPIHESST 002 ke

YO P DR R T

ALEM, ORE My Commission Expires OZ-84 -2

Notary Public for Oregon

- PLEASE ATTACH MAP AND DEED WITH LEGAL DESCRIPTION

9/7199 \



PAGE TWO

WELL #3 WELL #5

NE% NEY 4.9 ACRES

NWVY NEY 0.1 ACRES 12.8 ACRES
SWY%NEY%  24.8 ACRES
SEYNEY  23.4 ACRES

NE“4NWY 0.5 ACRES
NEY: SEY4 0.2 ACRES
NW% SEY%  35.2 ACRES
SWY%SEY  21.6 ACRES
SEY SE% 0.3 ACRES

SECTION 33
WELL #2 WELL #4

NEYv NWY 1.1 ACRES
NWY% NWY 2.9 ACRES
SWYa NW 40.0 ACRES

SEYaNWY% 38.8 ACRES

NEY SW¥4 40.0 ACRES
NWY SWh 40.0 ACRES

NE% SE%  40.0 ACRES
NWYSEY  40.0 ACRES
SWY%SEY%  39.0 ACRES
SE% SEY%  39.4 ACRES
_ SECTION 34
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 64340, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water
Resources Director entered May 2, 2001, and recorded at Special Order Volume 55, Page 398,
canceling a portion of said water right.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in
regards to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands

or place of use described. The use confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient
water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY 0 2 2001

ot L8

ﬁVPaul R. Cl¥ary, Director

G10258.GLN Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76880.




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MARIE WATTS
510 W. 13th
THE DALLES, OR 97058

confirms the right to use the waters of 4 WELLS in the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN for
IRRIGATION of 643.8 ACRES.

The right was perfected under PERMIT G-9324. The date of priority is APRIL 7, 1981. The
amount of water to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount
actually beneficially used for said purposes and shall not exceed 8.055 CUBIC FOOT PER
SECOND; being 1.98 cfs from WELL #2, 1.38 cfs from WELL #3, 2.03 cfs from WELL #4, and
2.665 cfs from WELL #5, or its equivalent in case of rotation measured at the well.

The wells are located as follows:

SEY SW'4, Section 28; NWY SEY, Section 33; SW'% NEY and SWY. SWY%, Section 34, T 26 S,
R 33 E, WM., WELL #2 — 2660 feet north and 2670 feet east, WELL #3 — 2560 feet north
and 2110 feet west, WELL #4 — 680 feet north and 1320 feet east, WELL #5 — 6500 feet north
and 2690 feet west, all from the southeast corner of Section 33.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic

foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall further be limited to a diversion
of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state
officer. ‘

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

WELL #3 WELL #5

NEY: SWY% 39.2 ACRES
NW SWh 35.2 ACRES
SEY% SWY% 25.2 ACRES
NWY: SEY 38.8 ACRES
SWY4 SEV 39.6 ACRES
SECTION 28

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

WELL #3 WELL #5

NEY SEY 8.6 ACRES

SWY: SEYs ' 1.6 ACRES

SEY% SEY 11.4 ACRES
SECTION 29

G10258 SEE NEXT PAGE 76880




BEFORE. THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON
HARNEY COUNTY -

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATIONOF A )
PORTION OF A WATERRIGHTINTHE = . ) ORDER
NAME OF HERB DAVIS AND SONS ) : :

The Water Resources Department (Department) received an afﬂdavrt from the owners of lands
stating that they have abandoned the water right appurtenant to their land and requesting the
cancellation of the certificate. Whenever the owner of a perfected and developed water right
abandons the right, an order canceling the right shall be entered. The Water Resources Director has
reviewed the affidavit and makes the following disposition of the request:

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Department received an affidavit from Marie Watts statlng she is the owner of lands and the
water right appurtenant as evidenced by-a portion of Certificate 64340, State Record of Water Right
Certificates. The affidavit further states that the portion of the right appurtenant to her property has
been abandoned and requests that portion of the certificate be canceled.

Certificate 64340 allows for the use of not more than 8.48 cubic feet per second (cfs) of water from
four wells in the Malheur Lake Basin; being 1.98 cfs from Well #2, 1.38 cfs from Well #3, 2.03 ¢fs
from Well #4, and 3.09 cfs from Well #5, for irrigation of 677.8 acres with a date of priority of April
7, 1981.

" The portion of Certificate 64340 which has been abandoned is for the use of 0.425 cfs of water from
Well #5, for irrigation of 34.0 acres located:

NEY SEY%  31.4 Acres
NWY SEY% 2.6 Acres
Section 29 A
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, W.M.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petltlon for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition for judicial review or
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order.

G10258.GLN | Page 1of2 Special Order Volume 55, Page 398.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

ORS 540.621 directs the Commission to enter an order canceling a water right whenever the owner
of a perfected and developed water right certifies under oath to the Commission that the water right
has been abandoned and the owner desires to cancel the right.

Oregon Administrative Rule 690-017-0100 authorizes the Director of the Water Resources
Department to issue an order, under authority delegated to him by the Commission, canceling a
perfected and developed water right in accordance with the provisions of ORS 540.621 when so
requested by notarized affidavit of the record owner of land to which a water right is appurtenant.

The Director of the Water Resources Department concludes a portion of Certificate 64340 has been
abandoned in accordance with the provisions of ORS 540.621 and shall be canceled.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that the portion of the water right described by Certificate 64340 for the use of

0.425 cfs of water from Well #5, for irrigation of 34.0 acres within the NEY4 SEY4 and NWY% SEY%,
Section 29, Township 26 South, Range 33 East, W.M. , is canceled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Certificate 64340 hereby canceled. The Department shall issue
_ Certificate 76880, a new and superseding water right certificate, to describe the remaining portion of
~ the perfected and dqvelbpéd water right NOT canceled by the provisions of this order.

d

Dated MAY 0 2 2001

z VN
J## Paul R. Cleary, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

G10258.GLN Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume 55, Page 399.



O Water Resources Department
regOn . Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Sal’em, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

CERTIFIED MAIL FAX (503) 378-8130

Return Receipt Requested

June 15, 2000

Marie and John Watts
Mary and Elmer Watts
HC 72 Box 128
Princeton, Oregon 97721

RE: Application File # G-14960

Dear Applicants:

The Department is currently in the process of preparing a Proposed Final Order for the
above referenced application. However, based upon continued review, the Department
has determined that additional information is necessary in order to complete your
application. The following information must be received: ’

> A complete signed and notarized affidavit to partially cancel certificate
64340. A copy of the deed with the legal description and a map showing
the area to be canceled must be attached to the affidavit. The affidavit
previously submitted by the Department was not signed by the
appropriate legal owner(s) of the property.

| have attached an affidavit, copy of the certificate and map, and a copy of
- the application map for your reference. , =

—

| have also enclosed a copy of the original letter sent to you from Greg
Nelson describing what was needed for the affidavits.

Please submit this information by June 29, 2000. if we do not receive the information
requested above by this date, we may reject your application consistent with ORS
537.153. If your application is rejected, any fees submitted in excess of the examination
fee will be refunded; however, the examination fee is non-refundable and will not be
returned. In addition, the priority date associated with your application will be lost.



Should you have any questions regarding your application or the required materials
listed above, or if you need to request an extension of time, please call me at (503)
378-8455, extension 331, or toll free within Oregon at 1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

4L _—
Faura K. Snedaker
Senior Water Rights Specialist

" Enclosure:  Affidavit of Partial Cancellation
Copy of Certificate 64340 and map
Copy of Application Map

cc.  Mitch Lewis, Watermaster District 10
GrEgielsonsWRD -
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MARIE WATTS
510 W. 13th
THE DALLES, OR 97058

confirms the right to use the waters of 4 WELLS in the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN for
IRRIGATION of 643.8 ACRES.

The right was perfected under PERMIT G-9324. The date of priority is APRIL 7, 1981. The
amount of water to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount
actually beneficially used for said purposes and shall not exceed 8.055 CUBIC FOOT PER
SECOND; being 1.98 cfs from WELL #2, 1.38 cfs from WELL #3, 2.03 cfs from WELL #4, and
2.665 cfs from WELL #5, or its equivalent in case of rotation measured at the well.

The wells are located as follows:

SEY: SWY4, Section 28; NWY% SEY4, Section 33; SWY% NEY4 and SW¥% SW¥, Section 34, T 26 S,
R 33 E, WM.; WELL #2 — 2660 feet north and 2670 feet east, WELL #3 — 2560 feet north
and 2110 feet west, WELL #4 — 680 feet north and 1320 feet east, WELL #5 — 6500 feet north
and 2690 feet west, all from the southeast corner of Section 33.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic
foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall further be limited to a diversion
of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state
officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows: ‘

WELL #3 WELL #5

NEY: SW¥4 39.2 ACRES
NW SWY 35.2 ACRES
SEY: SWYi4 25.2 ACRES
NWYi SEY 38.8 ACRES
SW% SEY: 39.6 ACRES
SECTION 28

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

WELL #3 WELL #5

NEY: SEY: 8.6 ACRES

SWY SEV 1.6 ACRES

SE% SEV4 11.4 ACRES
SECTION 29

G10258 SEE NEXT PAGE 76880




PAGE TWO

WELL #3 WELL #5

NEY% NEY% 4.9 ACRES

NWY% NEY 0.1 ACRES 12.8 ACRES
SWViNE%4  24.8 ACRES
SE%NEY  23.4 ACRES

NEY% NWYs 0.5 ACRES
NEYs SEY4 0.2 ACRES
NWW% SEYs  35.2 ACRES
SWY: SE%4  21.6 ACRES
SEY SEY4 0.3 ACRES

SECTION 33
WELL #2  WELL #4

NEYA NW% 1.1 ACRES
NWY% NWYa 2.9 ACRES
SWY¥% NWY% 40.0 ACRES

SE" NWYs 38.8 ACRES

NEYs SWYs 40.0 ACRES
NWY SWY, 40.0 ACRES

NEY SEYa  40.0 ACRES
NWY SEYs  40.0 ACRES
SW¥% SE%  39.0 ACRES
SE% SE%  39.4 ACRES
SECTION 34
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 64340, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water
Resources Director entered May 2, 2001, and recorded at Special Order Volume 55, Page 398,
canceling a portion of said water right.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in
regards to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands

or place of use described. The use confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient
water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY 0 2 2001

ot L8

F,VPaul R. Cl¥ary, Director

G10258.GLN Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76880.




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HERB DAVIS AND SONS
H.C. 72, BOX 120E
PRINCETON, OREGON 97721

confirms the right to use the waters of 4 WELLS in the MAIHEUR IAKE
BASIN for the purpose of IRRIGATING 677.8 ACRES.

The right has been perfected under Permit G-9324. The date of
priority is APRIL 7, 1981. The right is limited to not more than 8.48
cubic feet per second, being 1.9 fs from well 2, 1.38 cfs from well
3, 2.03 cfs from well 4, and @%ﬁg;éggjﬁrom well 5, or its equivalent
in case of rotation, measured & e well.—

NARY

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 28, NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 33, SW 1/4 NE 1/4,
SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 34, T 26 S, R 33 E, W.M.; WELL 2 - 2660 FEET
NORTH AND 2670 FEET EAST, WELL 3 - 2560 FEET NORTH AND 2110 WEST, WELL
4 - 680 FEET NORTH AND 1320 FEET EAST, WELL 5 - 6500 FEET NORTH AND
2690 FEET WEST, ALL FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 33.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

WELL #3 WELL 5
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 39.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 35.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 ‘ 25.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 38.8 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 39.6 ACRES

SECTION 28
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE

RECEIVED
JUN 2 7 2000

TER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM,

OREGON



PAGE TWO

WELL #3 WELL_#5

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 40.0 acrEs — &= BC
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 2.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 1.6 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 11.4 ACRES

SECTION 29

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.9 ACRES

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 0.1 ACRE 12.8 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4  24.8 ACRES

SE 1/4 NE 1/4  23.4 ACRES

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.5 ACRE
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 0.2 ACRE

NW 1/4 SE 1/4  35.2 ACRES

SW 1/4 SE 1/4  21.6 ACRES

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 0.3 ACRE

SECTION 33

WELL #2 WELL #4

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 1.1 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 2.9 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 40.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 38.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.C ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4  40.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4  40.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4  39.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4  39.4 ACRES

SECTION 34

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

The right to the use of thejwatér for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date JUNE 25, 1990. ’

/8/ WILLIAM H. YOUNG

Water ‘Resources Director
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 64340.

G-10258.VC

RECEIVED
JUN 2 7 2000

ATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON
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IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATIONOF A )
PORTION OF A WATER RIGHT IN THE )
NAME OF HERB DAVIS AND SONS )

The Water Resources Department (Department) recelved/gn afﬁdgvn from the owners of lands
stating that they have abandoned the water right appurtengw “their land and requesting the
cancellation of the certificate. Whenever the owner of a perfected and developed water right
abandons the right, an order canceling the right shall be entered. The Water Resources Director has
reviewed the affidavit and makes the following disposition of the request:

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Department received an affidavit from Marie Watts stating she is the owner of lands and the
water right appurtenant as evidenced by a portion of Certificate 64340, State Record of Water Right
Certificates. The affidavit further states that the portion of the right appurtenant to her property has
been abandoned and requests that portion of the certificate be canceled.

Certificate 64340 allows for the use of not more than 8.48 cubic feet per second (cfs) of water from
four wells in the Malheur Lake Basin; being 1.98 cfs from Well #2, 1.38 cfs from Well #3, 2.03 cfs
from Well #4, and 3.09 cfs from Well #5, for irrigation of 677.8 acres with a date of priority of April
7, 1981.

The portion of Certificate 64340 which has been abandoned is for the use of 0.425 cfs of water from
Well #5, for irrigation of 34.0 acres located:

NEY SEY%  31.4 Acres
NWY SEY 2.6 Acres
Section 29
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, W.M.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Whenever the owner of a perfected and developed water right certifies under oath to the Water
Resources Commission that the water right has been abandoned by the owner and that the owner

desires cancellation thereof, the Commission shall enter an order canceling the water right (ORS
540.621).

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition for judicial review or
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order.

G10258 Page 1 of 2 Special Order Volume 54, Page



ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the right described by Certificate 64340, State RGQ rdjof ‘a??er Right
Certificates, allowing for the use of not more than 8.48 cubic feet per secong (of§) of water from four
wells in the Malheur Lake Basin; being 1.98 cfs from Well #2, 1.38.¢fs fr m&f}ell #3 2.03 cfs from
Well #4, and 3.09 cfs from Well #5, for irrigation of 677.8 a’?;%%\“saygi
1981, is canceled and a new certificate of water right descrlb}n i

canceled by the provisions of this order be issued.

. Dated

Martha O. Pagel, Director

G10258.GLN Page 2 0of 2 Special Order Volume 54, Page



STATE OF OREGON

Yneney
COUNTY OF UMATH-LA.

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MARIE WATTS
510 W. 13th
THE DALLES, OR 97058

confirms the right to use the waters of 4 WELLS in the MALHEUR LAKE BA§I§ff0r
IRRIGATION of 643.8 ACRES.

/

amount of water to which such right is entltled for the p}frposes aforesal

actually beneﬁc1ally used for said purposes and shall n @g\xceed §A.05' CUﬁT

The wells are located as follows:

SEY4s SWY4, Section 28; NWY SEY, Section 33; »S
R33E, WM.; WELL #2 — 2660 feet north.«and;.26«

and 2110 feet west, WELL #4 — 680 feet rforth and}l»
and 2690 feet west, all from the southe?{s yfcjc;mer of Sec

for eéeh»acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
ble rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state

of not tQQ
year, and sha
officer.

WELL#3  WELL#5
NE" SWYi 39.2 ACRES
NWY: SWY 35.2 ACRES
SEY SWYa 25.2 ACRES
NW/Y: SEV 38.8 ACRES
SWY: SEY 39.6 ACRES
SECTION 28
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

. WELL#3 . WELLA#S ...

ek Tty 8.6 ACRES
SWY SEY 1.6 ACRES
SEY4 SEY 11.4 ACRES
SECTION 29
SEE NEXT PAGE

Page 1 of 2



WELL #3 WELL #5

NEY NEV4 4.9 ACRES

NWYi NEY4 0.1 ACRES 12.8 ACRES
SWY:NEY%  24.8 ACRES
SE“4 NEY  23.4 ACRES

NE% NWVa 0.5 ACRES
NEY: SEV4 0.2 ACRES
NWY SEYs 352 ACRES
SW¥%SEY%  21.6 ACRES
SEV4 SEY 0.3 ACRES

SECTION 33
WELL #2 WELL #4
NEY: NWY4 1.1 ACRES
NWZ%NWY,
SWYaNW
SEVa NWY,

NEY SWY,
NWY: SWY4
NEY SE”4
NW¥% SEYa
SWYi SEV4
SEY: SEV4

This certificate describes that portion of the ‘water rlght
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT cancele
Resources Director entered

Martha O. Pagel, Director

IS USRS S

G10258.GLN Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered

Page 2 of 2



-—() Water Resources Department
regon Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Salem, OR 97310-0210

' (503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

January 11, 2000

John Watts
HC 72 Box 128 -
Princeton, OR 97221

Dear Mr. Watts:

I have enclosed an affidavit for Marie Watts to sign. Although we previously received an .
affidavit from her attesting to ownership of the land on which you seek to cancel a portion of a
water right, the affidavit was not notarized. As was discussed in our telephone conversation, the
warranty deed lists Marie Watts as the grantee. With her signed and notarized affidavit we can
proceed to cancel the portion of the water right which conflicts with your pending water use
permit application G-14960.

I have enclosed materials which describes the calculations I used to describe the portion of the
water right you seek to cancel. I also included a copy of the warranty deed submitted with your
affidavits, a computerized copy of the Davis water right certificate, and the Davis final proof
survey map and your water use permit application map. I highlighted significant information and
made notations on the enclosures. With this information in hand, I hope you can understand why
I filled-out the affidavit as I did.

I left blanks on the affidavit for you to fill-in. Since Marie Watts is the deed grantee, please
include her address and telephone number. However, I suggest you attach a note indicating that
you and other family members are the appropriate contact for questions about the cancellation
because you are the farm operators. In addition, you may want to check with the county
assessors office to verify the tax lot numbers covered by the proposed cancellation, and add those
to the affidavit in the space provided. It is also important to note that you need to indicate
whether there are any lien/mortgage holders (and include their mailing address) for the parcels on
which you intend to cancel the water right. Our process has us notify them of an action which
may affect their interest in the property. Please be sure to complete that portion of the affidavit
as well. .

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 1-800-624-3199, extension 285.

Sincerely,
AT

Greg Nelson
Field Services Division

enclosures



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
State of Oregon )
) ss
County of Harney )
I/We , Marie Watts, residing at , phone ,

being first duly sworn depose and say:

1.

I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number , within the SEY%,
Section 29, Township 26 S, Range 33 E, of the Willamette Meridian, in Harney County, Oregon,
as shown on the attached map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made
part of this affidavit;

2. A portion of water right certificate number 64340 issued to Herb Davis and Sons, with a date of
priority of April 7, 1981, for use of 3.09 cubic foot per second of water from Well #5 (sources)
for the purpose of irrigation (uses) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. I/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached
map and described as follows :

The right to the use of 0.425 cubic foot per second from Well #5 for the irrigation of 34.0 acres
located:
NEY SEY4 31.4 Acres
NWY: SEY, 2.6 Acres
Section 29
Township 26 S, Range 33 E, WM; and

4, I/We request that said portion of the right described above be canceled.

5. My/Our property  is/ X is not within an irrigation district. If within, the name of the
district is

6. There  are/ _ are not encumbrance holders for my/our property. If there are; a list of
encumbrance holders with their addresses is attached

Signature of Legal Owner Date

Signature of Co-Owner Date

917199

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this day of

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires _

PLEASE ATTACH MAP AND DEED WITH LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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HERB DAVIS & SONS, an Oregon partnership, aka HERB DAVIS AND SONS,
called Grantors hereln, hereby convey and warrant to. MARIE;

WATTS, called Grantee herein, the following described real property
in Harney County, Oregon:

. 98G740

See attached Exhibit "A"

Tax: Code 4-2, Man Nos. 26-33, 26-33-29
Lots 600, 100, 6900, 300, 7000, 3400, 3501, 3700, 201,
Ref. Nos. 10575, 10579, 10573, 11061, 10577, 10535, 92311,
10605, 12282

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBLO IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930. '

The true consideration for this transf~+ is 5 600,000.00 . paid
to an accommodator pursuant to an I.R.C. §1031 exchange.

Dated: . 1958

Until further notice, send HERB DAVIS & SONS

all tax statements to: . .

Marie S. Watts By:_‘Mmq_’_
Hexrbert C, Davig

5Y=j I

Herbert G. Dav19

By: /5222£;7uu9 /9 ZCQQAAJR;

Thomas R. Davis

STATE OF OREGON ) . . (For Recorder'’'s Use).
) ss . 1998. ..
County of Harney ) .

This insgtrument was acknowledged
before me by Herbert C. Davis and
Herbert . Davis and Thomas R. Davis,
as partners of Herb Davis & Sons,
the within named partnership on whose
behalf this strument was executed.

D) TOFFICIAL SEAL
) S8R0 suEROy nEAeny
h)
4

-« . )
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EXHIBIT "A"“
Herb Davis & Sons to Watts

Land in Harney County, Cregon, as follows: EAA.JF+L“ sel/p ' y
In Twp. 26 S., R. 33 E., W.M.: 5 Aew Game 45 Helle se4
Sec. 19: SEX Vs anA seMlh SENE
Sec. 28: SWY, WKSEYK , v
Sec. 29: EYNWYK, WKNEY, SLUNEK, EXSEY, NWYSEY:
Sec. 33: EY, NEKNWX. )

SUBJECT TO: rights of the public in road and highways; right of
way for road in favor of Harney County, Oregon; wineral _
regervations as reserved in dvued from The Union Central Life
Insurance Company recorded January 25, 1939, Book 38, Page 33,
Harney County Deed Records; righ% of way for road in favor cf
harney County, Oregon, reccrded January 8, 1954, Book 57, Page
497, Harney County Deed Records; mineral regservations as reserved
in deed from James E. Dunn and Elizabeth M. Dunn recorded January
13, 1956, Book £€i, Page 284, Harney County Deed Records; and
geothermal reservations as reserved in deed from Kenneth M.
Howser recorded January 11, 1990, Instrument No. 900051, Harney
County peed Recorxds.

The above described property has been assessed for ad valorem tax
purposes under the Farm Deferral method and Grantee covenants and
agrees that should she fail to make application to continue the
Farm Deferral method or should the property hereafter fail to
qualify for Farm Deferral tax treatment or if for any reascn a
retroactive assesswment of taxes with respect to the property is
made, Grantee shall pay the same and shall hold Granior and
Grantor‘s predecessors harmless from any claim and demand for
payment arising out of such retroactive assegssment of taxes with
respect to the propercy, whether or not such additional taxes,
penalties or interest apply to tax years prior to the date of
this deed.

Exhibt A - Page 1 of 1
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HERB DAVIS AND SONS
H.C. 72, BOX 120E
PRINCETON, OREGON 97721

confirms the right to use the waters of 4 WELLS in the MALHEUR LAKE
BASIN for the purpose of IRRIGATING 677.8 ACRES.

The right has been perfected under Permit G-9324. The date of
priority is APRIL 7, 1981. The right is limited to not more than 8.48
cubic feet per second, being 1.98 cfs from well 2, 1.38 cfs from well
3, 2.03 cfs from well 4, and 3.09 cfs from well 5, or its equivalent
in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 28, NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 33, SW 1/4 NE 1/4,

"SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION. 34, , T 26 S, R 33 E, W.M.; WELL 2 - 2660 FEET

NORTH AND 2670 FEET EAST; WELL 3 - 2560 FEET NORTH AND 2110 WEST; WELL
4 -~ 680 FEET NORTH AND 1320 FEET EAST, WELL 5 - 6500 FEET NORTH AND
2690 FEET WEST; ALL FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 33.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotatioh system as mayAbe
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

WELL_#3 WELL. #5 ¥
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 39.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 35.2' ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 38.8 ACRES

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 39.6, ACRES
SECTION 28 oo

SEE NEXT PAGE



Hare Wwakks Peek d‘::

TOWNSHIP 26 SOU

NE 1/4 SE 1/4
NW 1/4 SE 1/4
SW 1/4 SE 1/4
SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 29

NE
Nw
SW
SE
NE
NE
NW
SW
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

SECTION 33

NE
NW
SW
SE
NE
NW
NE
NW
SW
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

NW
Nw
NW
NW
SW
SW
SE
SE
SE
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

SECTION 34
TH, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

WELL #3

ACRES

4.9

0.1 ACRE
4.8 ACRES
3.4 ACRES
0.2 ACRE
35.2 ACRES
21.6 ACRES
0.3 ACRE

WELL #2

40.0 ACRES

40.0 ACRES
39.0 ACRES
39.4 ACRES

WELL #5

40.0 AC

CALCULATION Pen RATE @st
) 2469 he wrigeldd bey 3,09 fs
ﬁ;bhk weil & Y .
2) AloweA T Awert { c—(»s {:zf A
paceE Two (aed B 86 ofs )
3) 2468 % 86 3.0861S &S
tovra oL te 3.09
) 314 +8s:06.A0s b (ot 6.%92)
£) 2. = Be: 6 6315 efs Cor 6.032)

4

RES tancel 3LEFAC = - a3d2s efs

5.6 ACRES danced 2lAe = = a328 €f

1.6 ACRES

11;,. 4“ ACRES 4425 c%

12.8 ACRES

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted

to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

G-10258.VC
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G sy RECEIVED
AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE NOV 1 2 1999
State of Oregon ) WAT%R EEER% OéJl?ECGEgNDEPT
) ss

County of ///}K/JE‘/ | )
I'We, %%J%ﬁ’ %ﬁ// 7//% residing at /¢ 72 fre /M%Mé% N

, phone (¢ /) 487 -t being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number £¢¢ 4 , within the
VE YZE Y, Section Z7 , Township 24 N¢S) Range Z3(EYW, of the W111amette Meridian, in
Hara el County, Oregon, as shown on the attached map and described in the
attached deed ﬁnd legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion of water right certificate number 4346 _issned to HERB _LDAVIS
with a date of priority of 4-T7-(98( _for use of £-6%. cubic foot per second of water from

[ el (sources) for the purpose of [ E£LGATIONS (uses)
is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. I/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached
map and described as follows :
The right to the E?e of cubic foot per second from ﬂ (ee for the
irrigation of 214 acres located:

/U?’;%%% 3/'“(Acres

__Y%__ Acres

Section _____
Township Z&(N)S, Range 3Z/E/W, WM; and

4. I/We request that said portion of the right described above be canceled.

My/Our property ___is / __‘/1s not within an irrigation district. If within, the name of the district
s

6. There ___are/ ___ are not encumbrance holders for my/our property. If there are, a list of
encumbrance holders with their addresses is attached

ey 2V /3,77

Signature of Legal Owner Date
Doy, 1 L2 441
ignature of Co-Owner Date
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me t % .
SN
Ny OFFICIAL SEAL m/\
g"-v DERRIN BOBIHSOH
& NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public for Oregon

COMMISSION NO,
SSION MA323434

My Commission Expires S7/6/23

PLEASE ATTACH MAP AND DEED WITH LEGAL DESCRIPTION
971199 ,

endld wl  BYle G -[49C06



2. Mr. Elmer Watts
oteal - HC 72 Box 120 :
Yo - Princeton, OR 97721 |

159 ZL/%W VE,
Sl OR 9730]= 4172

‘E‘?'.‘-'-.'af_n.. /AR "x‘ulxu‘\?"!"_nuu“Is_{nl\u”lnl|ult‘dll(ll}l;-u“d




»

AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATIONOF A RECEIVED

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
. APR {1
State of Oregon ) : WATER 99
) ) ss A ES0URCES DEpT
County of_Hgrne y ) EM, OREGON

YWe,Lypre : Mﬁ, ey, Q/M{}( Lgdls ,residingat £ T2 PBox /2 g
Fince 7on O 9772 ', phone 54/-493- 4643, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. 3/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number /¢ o , within the
SE£ Y 'a, Section 22, Township 24 ¥/S, Range 23 E/W, of the Willamette Meridian, in
1‘—/4/4 e,c/ County, Oregon, as shown on the attached map and described in the
attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

| 2. A portion of water right certificate number 4 434¢  issued to /—/ey b [, '51£;’M s

with a date of priority of 4-7-t9€] foruse o{?fi cubic foot per second of water from

W ells (sources) for the purpose of__ / £41 & 47, 22 (uses)
is appurtenant to my/our property;

%/ We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached
map and described as follows :
The right to the use of , 06 ¢ cubic foot per second from Luells for the
irrigation of 34, 0 acres located:
NE Y%SE Yo  3/.4 Acres
AMw %SE Y% 2.6 Acres
‘ Section 29
Township 2{ ¥/S, Range 23 E/W, WM; and

|98}

4. # We request that said portion of the right described above be canceled.

-f/m, ,//Wu— ]—/5’—— /777
. S@nature of Legal Owner Date

ey Sz 5 "341175“1‘17-‘“1

Signature of Co-Owner Date

Subscribed and Swomn to Before Me this é day of ZZ 072 , 1997 .
OFFICIAL SEAL
JETT C. BLACKBURN %
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON T u/g/ L

COMMISSION NO. 303319
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 8, 2001 Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires
PLEASE ATTACH MAP AND DEED WITH LEGAL DESCRIPTION
G 14960

5/26/98
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APR 11999

WARRARNTY DEED WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM OREGON Al
HERB DAVIS & SONS, an Oregon partnership, aka HERB DAVIS AND SONS,
called Grantors herein, hereby convey and warrant to MARIE

WATTS, called Grantee herein, the folliowing described real property
in Harney County, Oregon:

See attached Exhibit "A®"

Tax: Code 4-2, Map Nos. 26-33, 26-33-29
Lots 5600, 100, 6900, 300, 7000, 3400, -3501, 3700, 201,
Ref. Nos. 10575, 10579, 10573, 11061, 10577, 10535, 92311,
10605, 12282

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBLDO IN
THIS INSTRUMENT 1IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BREFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD' CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR

"FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

The true consideration for this transf~- is § 600,000.00 . paid
to an accJommodator pursuant to an I.R.C. 81031 exchange.

Dated: , 1958

Until further notice, send HERB DAVIS & SONS

all tax statements to: ‘ .
Marie S. Watts ay:Mmz
Herbert C. Davin

BY=_‘7 ‘ MI"

Herbert G. Davis

By: J“7mm'0 4 [Qm,wd
Thomas R. Davis

STATE OF OREGON ) . . (For Recorder‘s Use)
) ss . 1998. .-
County of Harney ) .

This ingtrument was acknowledged
before me by Herbert C. Davis and
Herbert 5. Davis and Thomas R. Davis,
as partners of Herb Davis & Sons,
the within named partnership on whose
behalf this strument was executed.

TDFFICIAL SEAL
SUIROY nEgeny .
KT 4 !

[T AR e y
AR/ CIRRLC NN SGatle i an nen Jf
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920740 RECEIVED

APR 11999

WATER RESOURGES DEPT
SALEM, OREGCS)NDEPE

EXHIBIT "A"
Herb Davis & Sons to Watts
Land in Harney County, Cregon, as follows:

In Twp. 26 S., R. 33 E., W.M.:
Sec. 19: SE¥
Sec. 28: SWY, WHSEY
Sec. 29: EKNWY, WHNEYK, SLUNEK, EXSEX, NWXSEY
Sec. 33: E¥, NEWUNWX. ’

SUBJECT TO: rights of the public in road and highways; right of
way for rcad in favor of Harney County, Oregon; mineral ,
reservations as reserved in doed from The Union Central Life
Insurance Company recorded January 25, 1939, Book 38, Page 33,
Harney County Deed Records; righ*- of way for road in favor of
harney County, Oregon, reccrded January 8, 1954, Book 57, Page
497, Harney County Deed Records; mineral reservations as reserved
in deed from James E. Dunn and Elizabeth M. Dunn recorded January
13, 195G, BRook 61, Page 284, Harney County Deed Records; and
geothermal reservations as reserved in deed from Kenneth M.
Howsgser recorded January 11, 1990, Instrument No. 900051, Harney

County Deed Records.

The ahove described property has been assessed for ad valorem tax
purposes under the Farm Deferral method and Grantee covenants and
agreesg that should she fail to make application to continue the
Farm Deferral method or should the property hereafter fail to
qualify for Farm Deferral tax treatment or if for any reascn a
retroactive assessment of taxes with respect to the property is
made, Grantee shall pay the same and shall hold Gran:or and
Grantor’'s predecessors harmless from any claim and demand for
payment arising out of such retroactive agsessment of taxes with
respect to the propercy, whether or not such additional taxes,
penalties or interest apply to tax years prior to the date of
this deed.

Exhibt A - Page 1 of 1



TOWNSHIP 26 SOUT

NE 1/4 SE 1/4
NW 1/4 SE 1/4
SW 1/4 SE 1/4
SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 29

NE
NW
SW
SE
NE
NE
NW
SW
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

NE
NE
NE
NE
NW
SE
SE
SE
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

1/4

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

SECTION 33

NE
NW
SwW
SE
NE
NW
NE
NW
SW
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

NW
NW
NW
NW
SW
SW
SE
SE
SE
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

SECTION 34
H, RANGE 33 EAST, W.M.

WELL #3

9

1 ACRE
.8 ACRES
4 ACRES
0.2 ACRE
35.2 ACRES

21.6 ACRES
0.3 ACRE

WELL #2

40.0 ACRES
40.0 ACRES
39.0 ACRES
39.4 ACRES

ACRES

WELL

o
PP NOo

H OO

[=)

12.8

5

ACRES
ACRES

'ACRES

ACRES

ACRES

ACRE

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

PAGE TWO

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

G-10258.VC



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HERB DAVIS AND SONS
H.C. 72, BOX 120E
PRINCETON, OREGON 97721

confirms the right to use the waters of 4 WELLS in the MALHEUR LAKE
BASIN for the purpose of IRRIGATING 677.8 ACRES.

The right has been perfected under Permit G-9324. The  date of
priority is APRIL 7, 1981, The right is limited to not more than 8.48
cubic feet per second, being 1.98 cfs from well 2, 1.38 c¢fs from well
3, 2.03 cfs from well 4, and 3.09 cfs from well 5, or its equivalent
in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 28, NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 33, SW 1/4 NE 1/4,

"SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 34, , T 26 S, R 33 E, W.M.; WELL 2 - 2660 FEET

NORTH AND 2670 FEET EAST; WELL 3 - 2560 FEET NORTH AND 2110 WEST; WELL
4 - 680 FEET NORTH AND 1320 FEET EAST, WELL 5 - 6500 FEET NORTH AND
2690 FEET WEST; ALL FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 33,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

WELL #3 WELL #5
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 39.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 35.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 38.8 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 39.6 ACRES

SECTION 28

SEE NEXT PAGE
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Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK

VIGTOR ATIVEH | .E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 " PHONE  378-8506 or
TOR ATE 555 13th STREET N.E., D52813

June 5, 1981

Herb Davis and Sons
Princeton, OR 97721

Centlemens

Your Applicetion G-10258, describing the use of 8.5 cubic feet per
second of water from four wells for the irrigation of 681.3 acres, map
and fees of $225.60, has been reviewed. Ou;' Receipt 23537 is enclosed.

It will be necessary for you to define which wells serve which lands on
the application and map, [ have indicated in pencii which lands are
served by which wells on your application and map per our telephone
conversation of June 1, 1980. You should examine the corrections
carefully. If you agree you should make the corrections in ink.

Also the duty of water described by ltemn 6 should further xl’lafine the
~amount from wells 3 and 5 to the hundredth of a cubic foot per second
being 1,55 cifs from Well 3 and 2.95 cfs from Well 5,

I arn returning your application and map for correction and completion.
This application is endorsed so that in order to retain its priority date it
must be received in this office on or before August 5, 1981,

- Sincerely,

STEPHEN C, BROWN
Water Rights Engineer

DR Bwpe

enclosures
5326A

ORPY



" June 19, 1981

Herb Davis and Sons
PO Box 120 E -
Princeton, Oregon 97721

G-9324

6-10258
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